

Docket No. 11-35854

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

JOHN DOE #1, an individual, JOHN DOE #2, an individual,
and PROTECT MARRIAGE WASHINGTON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SAM REED, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of Washington,
and BRENDA GALARZA, in her official capacity as Public Records Officer
for the Secretary of State of Washington,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT
and WASHINGTON FAMILIES STANDING TOGETHER,

Intervenors-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington,
No. 3:09-CV-05456-BHS · Honorable Benjamin H. Settle*

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

STEPHEN PIDGEON, ESQ.
ATTORNEY AT LAW, P.S.
Old Federal Building
3002 Colby Avenue, Suite 306
Everett, Washington 98201
(425) 605-4774 Telephone
(425) 818-5371 Facsimile

JAMES BOPP, JR., ESQ.
KAYLAN L. PHILLIPS, ESQ.
NOEL H. JOHNSON, ESQ.
THE BOPP LAW FIRM
The National Building
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807-3510
(812) 232-2434 Telephone
(812) 235-3685 Facsimile

Attorneys for Appellants John Doe #1, John Doe #2 and Protect Marriage Washington

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	v
I. Introduction	1
II. Statement of Jurisdiction	3
III. Statement of Issues Presented for Review	3
IV. Statement of the Case	4
V. Statement of Facts	7
VI. Summary of the Argument	7
VII. Argument	8
Standard of Review	8
A. The District Court Erred in Denying the Exemption As Appellants Have Shown a Reasonable Probability that Exposure Will Lead to Threats, Harassment, or Reprisals	9
1. Plaintiffs Are a Group That May Receive an Exemption.	9
a. The Standard Does Not Require an Organized Group.	10
b. The Standard Does Not Require a Fringe Organization.	12
c. The Supreme Court Left the As-Applied Challenge Open	15
2. Plaintiffs Have Met the Evidentiary Burden.	16
a. The Exemption Calls for “Flexibility in the Proof of Injury.”	17

i.	The Standard Does Not Require Showing Harassment That Is Criminal in Nature.	18
ii.	The Standard Allows for Relevant Evidence From Outside Washington.	21
iii.	The Standard Does Not Require Only Evidence Relating to Non-Public R-71 Signers.	23
b.	PMW Presented Sufficient Evidence of a Reasonable Probability of Threats, Harassment, and Reprisals.	24
i.	The District Court Acknowledged the Reasonable Probability of Threats, Harassment, and Reprisals.	24
ii.	PMW Presented Substantial Evidence Directly Related to R-71.	25
iii.	PMW Presented Substantial Evidence of a “Pattern of Harassment.”	26
iv.	Even those Supporting Same-Sex Marriage Questioned the Propriety of Publicizing R-71 Signers.	29
B.	The State’s Interest In Disclosure of the R-71 Petitions Does Not Reflect the Actual Burden On First Amendment Rights.	31
C.	The District Court Erred in Releasing the Identities of the John Does and PMW’s Witnesses Sua Sponte.	35
D.	Disclosure Is Not a Moot Issue.	40
1.	The State Bears the Burden.	40
2.	The Issue Is Whether Some Relief Is Possible.	41
a.	Some Relief Is Possibly by Preventing Further Disclosure.	42

b. Relief Is Possible Despite There Being Persons Not Bound by the Order.	43
3. Alternatively, This Case is Capable of Repetition, Yet Evading Review.	46
E. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Seek A First Amendment Exemption On Behalf of All Those Who Signed the R-71 Petition.	50
1. Individual-Plaintiffs John Does #1 and #2 May Assert the Rights of All R-71 Petition Signers Under the Doctrine of Third-Party Standing.	51
2. Committee-Plaintiff Protect Marriage Washington May Assert the Rights of All R-71 Petition-Signers.	56
a. PMW Has Standing to Assert the Rights of All R-71 Signers as the Organization With Which All Signers Have Associated.	56
i. Those Who Signed the R-71 Petition Engaged In a Protected Act of Association with PMW.	56
ii. PMW May Assert the Associational Privacy Rights of Those Who Signed the R-71 Petition.	57
b. PWM Also Has Standing to Assert the Rights of All R-71 Signers Under the Association-Standing Doctrine.	58
VIII. Conclusion	62
Certificate of Compliance	63
Statement of Related Cases	64
Certificate of Service	65

Table of Authorities

Cases

Alaska Ctr. for the Env't v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
189 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 1999) 48

Associated Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. Coal. for Econ. Equity,
950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991) 60

Averill v. City of Seattle, 325 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (W.D. Wash. 2004) 18, 22-23

Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972) 37

Bias v. Moynihan, 508 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2007) 8

Biodiversity Legal Foundation v. Badgley,
309 F.3d 1166, 1173 (9th Cir. 2002) 47, 48

Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee (Ohio),
459 U.S. 87 (1982) 10, 18, 21-22, 26

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) *passim*

Cantrell v. City of Long Beach, 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001) 40-41

Center For Biological Diversity v. Lohn, 511 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2007) 40

Church of Scientology of California v. U.S., 506 U.S. 9 (1992) 41, 45

Citizens United v. FEC, 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010) 13

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999) 51

Coal. of Clergy, Lawyers, & Professors v. Bush,
310 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002) 52

Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971) 25

Colorado Right To Life Comm., Inc. v. Davidson,
395 F. Supp. 2d 1001(D. Colo. 2005) 14

Darensburg v. Metro. Transp. Comm’n,
611 F. Supp. 2d 994 (N.D. Cal. 2009) 61

Detroit International Bridge Company v. Federal Highway Administration,
666 F.Supp.2d 740 (E.D. Mich. 2009) 45

Doe v. Reed, 130 S.Ct. 2811 (2010) 3, 5, 7, 9, 10, 17, 33-34

Doe v. Reed, 586 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2009) 5 n.4

Doe v. Reed, 661 F.Supp.2d 1194 (W.D. Wash. 2009) 4-5

FEC v. Hall-Tyner Election Campaign Comm.,
678 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1982) 18

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007) 46-48

Fed. Ins. Co. v. Maine Yankee Atomic Power Co.,
311 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002) 41

Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003) 39

Garcia v. Lawn, 805 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1986) 41

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970) 36

Greenpeace Action v. Franklin, 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1993) 48

Herschaft v. New York City Campaign Fin. Bd.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) 14, 15

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 58, 60

In re Cont'l Airlines, 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996) 41

In re Grand Jury Investigation No. 78-184,
642 F.2d 1184 (9th Cir. 1981) 42-43, 46

*International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace, and Agricultural
Implement Workers of America v. Brock*, 477 U.S. 274 (1986) 51, 58-61

Kamakana v. City & County of Honolulu,
447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir.2006) 38-39

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents, 385 U.S. 589 (1967) 18

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 37-38

Meade v. Cedarapids, Inc., 164 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1999) 8

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958) 1, 10, 51, 57, 58, 60, 61

New York Civil Liberties Union, Inc. v. Acito,
459 F. Supp. 75 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) 14

Northwest Environmental Defense Center et al., v. Gordon,
849 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1988) 40-41

Perry v. Brown, 2012 WL 308539 (9th Cir., Feb. 1, 2012) 38

Presidio Golf Club v. Nat'l Park Serv., 155 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1998) 58

ProtectMarriage.com, v. Bowen, __ F.Supp.2d __,
2011 WL 5507204 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2011) 46

ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen,
599 F.Supp.2d 1197 (E.D. Cal. 2009) 46

Reich v. Nat'l Eng'g & Contracting Co., 13 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 1993) 41

Retired Chicago Police Ass’n v. City of Chicago,
7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993) 58, 59

*San Diego Minutemen v. Cal. Bus. Transp. and Housing Agency's Dept. of
Transp.*, 570 F.Supp.2d 1229 (S.D. Cal. 2008) 37

Schaefer v. Townsend, 215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000) 41

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976) 51-55

SunAmerica Corp. v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada,
77 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 1996) 41

U.S. v. Fischbach and Moore, Inc., 776 F.2d 839 (9th Cir. 1985) 43

U.S. v. Nix, 21 F.3d 347 (9th Cir. 1994) 43

U.S. v. Sells Engineering Inc., 463 U.S. 418 (1983) 42-43

U.S. v. Smith, 123 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 1997) 43-45

Utahns for Ethical Gov’t v. Barton,
778 F.Supp.2d 1258 (D. Utah 2011) 32

Viceroy Gold Corp. v. Aubry, 75 F.3d 482 (9th Cir. 1996) 52

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 61

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a) 3

Circuit Rule 5(g)(2) 36

Fed. Rule of App. Proc. Rule 8(a) 6

Fed. Rule of Civ. Proc. Rule 56 8

Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.20.021 19-20

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.61.230 19

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.61.230(1) 20

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.61.260 20

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.61.260(1) 20

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.001 3, 7

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.520 47

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.540 47

Other Authorities

Lornet Thornbull, *Initiative Filed Against Proposed Gay-marriage Bill*, Jan. 9, 2012, http://seattletimes.nwsourc.com/html/localnews-/2017199573_marriage10m.html 49
